
Picture Processing 
Two-Dimensional 
Digital Signal Processing I 
Linear Filters 

Editor: T.S.Huang 

1981. 77 figures. XI , 210 pages 
(Topics in Applied Physics, Volume 42) 
Cloth D M 79,-; approx. US $ 36.80 
ISBN 3-540-10348-1 

Contents: 
T. S. Huang: Introduction. - R. M. Mersereau: Two-
Dimensional Nonrecursive Filter Design. -
P. A. Ramamoorthy, L . T. Bruton: Design of Two-
Dimensional Recursive Filters. - B.T. O'Conner, 
T.S. Huang: Stability of General Two-Dimensional 
Recursive Filters. - J.W. Woods: Two-Dimensional 
Kaiman Filtering. 

Two-Dimensional 
Digital Signal Processing II 
Transforms and Median Filters 

Editors: T.S.Huang 

1981. 49 figures. X, 222 pages 
(Topics in Applied Physics, Volume 43) 
Cloth D M 79,-; approx. US $ 36.80 
ISBN 3-540-10359-7 

Contents: 
T.S.Huang:Introduction. - J.-O.Eklundh: Efficient 
Matrix Transposition. - HJ.NussbaumenTwo-
Dimensional Convolution and DFT Computation. -
S.Zohar: Winograd's Discrete Fourier Transform 
Algorithm. - B.I.Justusson:Medim Filtering: Statisti­
cal Properties. - S. G. Tyan: Median Filtering: Determi­
nistic Properties. 

Picture Processing 
and Digital Filtering 
Editor: T.S.Huang 
With contributions by numerous experts 

2nd corrected and updated edition. 1979. 113 figures, 
7 tables. XII I , 297 pages 
(Topics in Applied Physics, Volume 6) 
D M 43,-; approx. US $ 20.00 
ISBN 3-540-09339-7 

From the reviews: 
"...There can be no doubt that anyone who works 
through this volume thoroughly will come out of it 
all with a depth of understanding and a range of per­
spective rare in the field of image restoration." 

Journal of the Optical Society 
of America 

Prices are subject to change without notice. 

Springer-Verlag 
Berlin 
Heidelberg 
NewYork 



Applied physics 

Physics Β Chemistry 

Board of Editors 

V. P. Chebotayev, Novosibirsk · A. Javan, Cambridge, MA 

W. Kaiser, München · Κ. L. Kompa, Garching 

V. S . Letokhov, Moskau · Η. Κ. V. Lotsch , Heidelberg 

F.P.Schäfer, Göttingen · Η.Walther , München 

W.Τ. Welford, London T. Yajima, Tokyo 

R. N.Zare, Stanford, CA 

Volume Β 28 1982 

Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York 



Applied physics 

Physics Β Chemistry 

© Springer-Verlag 1982 

Contents 

Invited Papers 

Bebelaar, D., see Rotman, S. R., et al 319 
Gaylord, Τ. K., Moharam, M. G.: Planar Dielectric Grating 

Diffraction Theories 1 
Moharam, M. G., see Gaylord, Τ. Κ 1 
Rot man, S. R., Roxlo, C., Bebelaar, D., Yee, Τ. Κ., Salour, Μ. M.: 

Generation, Stabilization, and Amplification of Subpico-
second Pulses 319 

Roxlo, C , see Rotman, S. R., et al 319 
Salour, Μ. M. , see Rotman, S. R., et al 319 
Yee, Τ. K., see Rotman, S. R., et al 319 

Contributed Papers 

Abakumov, G. Α., Manveljan, R. V., Polyakov, Β. I . , 
Simonov, A. P., Yaroslavtzev, V.T.: Multiphoton Dissocia­
tive Ionization of Complex Molecules at Optical Pumping 
by uv Laser Radiation 223 

Abraham, E., see Firth, W. J., et al 170 
Abraham, Ν. B., Coleman, M. D., Maeda, M . , Wesson, J. C : 

Single-Mode Instabilities in High-Gain Gas Lasers 169 
Abram, I . , see Martino, A. de, et al 180 
Adams, D. R., see Cantrell, C. D., et al 257 
Adamski, J., see Slater, J., et al 153 
Aggarwal, R. L. , see Seiler, D. G., et al 147 
Agrawal, G. P.: Phase Conjugation and Probe Gain in 

Bichromatically Pumped Two-Photon Resonant Systems . . 259 
Ajo, J., Hefetz, Y , Nurmikko, Α. V.: An Actively-Passively 

Modelocked High-Pressure C0 2 Laser with Continous 
Wavelength Tunability 286 

Akimoto, O., see Ikeda, Κ 170 
Alber, G., Zoller, P.: Enhanced Three-Wave Mixing by Auto-

ionizing Resonances 257 
Altman, C , Schatzberg, Α.: Reciprocity and Equivalence in 

Reciprocal and Non-Reciprocal Media Through Reflection 
Transformations of the Current Distributions 327 

Altshuler, G. B., see Efendiev, T. Sh., et al 171 
Alvarez, M . S., see Weitz, D. Α., et al 230 
Aminoff, C. G., Javanainen, J., Kaivola, M . : Velocity Selective 

Optical Pumping in Sodium. A Study of Velocity-Changing 
Collisions 192 

Andreoni, Α., Cubeddu, R., Cova, S., Longoni, Α.: High 
Resolution Single-Photon Measurements of Fluorescent 
Decays with Solid-State Detectors and Synchronously Pum­
ped Mode-Locked Lasers 173 

Andreoni, Α., Cubeddu, R., Silvestri, S. De, Laborta, P.: Two-
Photon Laser Activated Hematoporphyrin Derivative as 
Antitumor Agent 243 

Andrews, J. R., see Trommsdorff, Η. P., et al 147 
Antonelli, B., Marchetti, S., Montelatici, V.: Optical Study of a 

Pulsed Molecular Beam 51 

Antonov, V. S., Letokhov, V. S., Shibanov, A. N.: Laser-In­
duced Photodetachment of Molecular Ions from the Surface 245 

Apatin, V. M. , Makarov, G. N. : The Characteristics of Mul­
tiple-Photon Absorption of SF6 Molecules Cooled in Free 
Jet Expansion from a Pulsed Supersonic Nozzle 367 

Arakelian, S. M. , see Durbin, S. D., et al 145 
Arecchi, F. T , Politi, Α., Ulivi, L. : Transient Fluctuations in 

Quantum Optics: The Stochastic Time Approach 163 
Arecchi, F. T , Lisi, F.: A Hopping Mechanism Generating 1 / / 

Noise in Nonlinear Systems 167 
Arisawa, T , Maruyama, Y , Suzuki, Y , Shiba, K.: Lithium 

Isotope Separation by Laser 73 
Ashkin, Α., Smith, P. W., Dziedzic, J. M. : Observation of cw 

Self-Focusing and Self-Trapping of Light in Liquid Suspen­
sions in Submicron Particles 142 

Atkins, C. G., Hancock, G.: Laser Intensity Effects in Infrared 
Multiple Photon Absorption 120 

Attal, B., Müller-Dethlefs, K., Debarre, D.,Taran, J.-P.: Reso­
nant CARS Spectroscopy of 221 

Auston, D. H. , Smith, P. R.: Picosecond Optical Electronics: 
A New Approach to Very High Speed Electronic Instru­
mentation 249 

Avriilier, S., see Borde, Ch. J., et al 82 
Azechi, H. , see Yamanaka, T., et al 272 

Baer, M. , see Last, 1 102 
Bäuerle, D., Leyendecker, G., Geittner, P., Lydtin, H. : Laser 

Induced Chemical Vapor Decomposition of C and Si 267 
Baev, V. M. , Stählberg, Β., Gaida, G., Schröder, Η., 

Toschek, P. E.: Laser Intra-Cavity Absorption Spectroscopy 
of Molecular Helium 289 

Baierl, P., see Beckmann, Α., et al 220 
Bajorek, J.: Limits of Self-Impedance of a Conductor with 

Eccentric External Return 77 
Bakanov, D. G., Odintsov, A. I . , Fedoseev, A. I . , Volkov, A. Yu., 

Demin, A. I . , Kudriavtsev, Ε. M . , Sobolev, Ν. N. : Laser 
Action on theTransition λ = 18.4 μπι of C0 2 Molecule in the 
Various GDL-Mixtures 288 

Balant, A. C , see Grischkowsky, D., et al 193 
Baldis, Η. Α., Walsh, C. J.: Measurement of ω and k of Plasma 

Fluctuations with Time Resolved (20ps) Thomson Scattering 293 
Bassi, D., see Borde, Ch. J., et al 82 
Beach, R., Hartmann, S. R., Friedberg, R.: Introducing the 

Billiard Ball Echo Model 274 
Bebelaar, D., see Langelaar, J., et al 274 
Bechthold, P. S., Kettler, U. , Krasser, W.: Enhanced Raman 

Spectra of Metal-Molecule Clusters 231 
Becker, W., Scully, Μ. Ο., Zubairy, M.S.: Non-Classical Effects 

in Spontaneous Radiation from a Free-Electron Laser 150 
Becker, W., Louisell, W. H. , McCullen, J. D., Schlicher, R., 

Scully, M. O.: Nuclear /?-Decay in Strong Laser Fields 310 
Beckmann, A., Baierl, P., Fietz, Η., Kiefer, W.: Coherent Anti-

Stokes Continuum Resonance Raman Scattering in Iodine 
Vapor. . . . 220 



I V Contents 

Beimowski, Α., Huber, G., Pruss, D., Laptev, V. V., 
Shcherbakov, I . A . , Zharikov, Υ. V.: Efficient Cr3 + Sensi­
tized Nd3 + : GdScGa-Garnet Laser at 1.06 μιτι 234 

Beimowski, Α., see Pruss, D., et al 355 
Ben-Aryeh, Y., Rosenberg, Α., Feisteiner, J., Politch, J.: Am­

plification of Millimeter Electromagnetic Wave Radiation 
in a Cold Glow Discharge 150 

Benjamin, I . , Levine, R. D., Roosmalen, O. S., Iachello, F.: 
Multiphoton Excitation of Molecules with Realistic Level 
Structure: An Algebraic Approach 107 

Benlarbi, B., Russell, P. St. J., Solymar, L.: Bragg Diffraction 
of Finite Beams by Thick Gratings: Two Rival Theories . . . 63 

Benlarbi, B., Russell, P. St. J., Solymar, L. : Bragg Diffraction 
of Gaussian Beams by Thick Gratings: Numerical Evalua­
tions by Plane-Wave Decomposition 383 

Bensoussan, M . , Moison, J. M . : Photoemission Yield Under 
Multiple Quantum Excitation 93 

Benza, V., see Lugiatio, L. Α., et al 164 
Bergman, R. C , Homicz, G., Williams, M . J., Wölk G., 

Rich, J. W.: Chemistry of Vibration-Vibration Pumped Car­
bon Monoxide 188 

Bergmann, Κ., see Jones, P. L. , et al 196 
Bergou, J., Varro, S.: Nonlinear Bremsstrahlung of Electrons 

in the Presence of a Magnetic and a Laser Field 105 
Berman, P. R.: Collision Kernels and Laser Spectroscopy 190 
Berry, M . J., see Menefee, R. F., et al 121 
Bethune, D. S., see Schell-Sorokin, A. J., et al 226 
Bigio, I . J., see Slatkine, M . , et al 125 
Bigio, I . J., Slatkine, M . , Feldman, Β. J., Fisher, R. Α.: Highly 

Efficient Phase Conjugation of an XeF Laser via Stimulated 
Brillouin Scattering 156 

Bingham, R., see Tanaka, K., et al 291 
Bingham, R., see Goldman, L. M . , et al 292 
Bivas, Α., see Downer, M . C , et al 281 
Bizau, J. M . , see Picque, J. L. , et al 89 
Bjorklund, G. C , see Moerner, W. E., et al 263 
Bjorklund, G. C , Zapka, W., Levenson, M . D., Tarn, A. C , 

Lenth, W., Schellenberg, F. Μ., Gallagher, Τ. F., Kachru, R., 
Gounand, F.: Recent Progress in Frequency Modulation 
Spectroscopy 299 

Bjorklund, G. C , Lenth, W., Gallagher, T. F., Kachru, R., 
Gounand, F.: Frequency Modulation Spectroscopy with a 
Pulsed Dye Laser 300 

Bjorklund, G.C., see Ortiz, C 309 
Blazy, J. Α., see Stephenson, J. C , et al 182 
Bloch, D., Raj, R. K., Ducloy, M . : Polarization Properties of 

Phase-Conjugate Mirrors 155 
Bloembergen, N . , see Simpson, Τ. B., et al 181 
Bloembergen, N . , see Downer, M . C , et al 281 
Bloomfield, L. A. , Couillaud, Β., Dabkiewicz, Ph., Gerhardt, Η. 

Hansch, Τ. W.: High Resolution UV-Laser Spectroscopy of 
23 s—53 Ρ Transition in 3He 202 

Boehly, T., see Seka, W., et al 290 
Bogen, P., see Dreyfus, R. W., et al 292 
Boggess, T. F., see Smirl, A. L . , et al 95 
Bokor, J., see Bucksbaum, P. H . , et al 128 
Bokor, J., Freeman, R. R., Cooke, W. E.: Selective Autoioni-

zation. A New Method for Producing Population Inversion 
in Atomic Ions 200 

Bokor, J., see Jopson, R. M . , et al 203 
Bomse, D. S., see Moore, D. S., et al 219 
Boni, R., see Seka, W., et al 290 
Bor, Zs., see Müller, Α., et al 176 
Borde, Ch. J., Avrillier, S., Lerberghe, A. van, Salomon, Ch., 

Breant, Ch., Bassi, D., Scoles G.: Observation of Optical 
Ramsey Fringes in the 10 μιτι Spectral Region Using a Super­
sonic Beam of SF6 82 

Borsella, Ε., Fantoni, R.,Giardini-Guidoni, Α., Cantrell, C. D.: 
Observation of Spectral Structure in the Quasicontinuum of 
C2F5C1 183 

Bottiroli, G., see Docchio, F., et al 244 
Boughton, C. V., Miller, R. E.: Infrared Laser-Crossed Mole­

cular Beam Study of Collision Processes in the HF-Inlet 
Gas Systems 113 

Boyer, K., see Srinivasan, T., et al 198 
Boyer, K., see Muller, D. F., et al 199 
Breant, Ch., see Borde, Ch. J., et al 82 
Brewer, R. G., see Schenzle, Α., et al 297 
Breymayer, Η .-J., Risken, Η., Vollmer, Η. D., Wonneberger, W.: 

Harmonie Mixing in a Cosine Potential for Large Damping 
and Arbitrary Field Strengths 335 

Brickman, R. Ο., see Genack, Α. Ζ., et al 276 
Brinker, Β., see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 
Brito-Cruz, C. H. , Martini, F. De, Mataloni, P., Palange, E.: 

The Self-Injected Laser for High Power Short Pulse Gene­
ration 175 

Brunner, W., Paul, H. : Regular and Chaotic Behaviour of 
Muitimode Gas Lasers 168 

Buck, J. Α., Dienes, Α., Whinnery, J. R.: Tunable Phase Con­
jugate Signal Generation Through Two-Frequency Four-
Wave Mixing in an Organic Dye 157 

Bucksbaum P., Commins, E., Hunter, L. : Parity Nonconser-
vation in Atomic Thallium 280 

Bucksbaum, P. H. , Bokor, J., White, J. C , Storz, R. H. : A 
Picosecond, Tunable KrF* Excimer Laser Source 128 

Bullough, R. K., see Hildred, G. P., et al 260 
Burak, I . , see Simpson, Τ. B., et al 181 
Burdge, G. L. , Lee, C. H. : Characterization of Sideband 

Emission Generated by Near Resonant Radiation in Sodium 
Vapor 197 

Burggraf, Η., see Harde, Η 246 
Burland, D. Μ.: The Use of Holography to Investigate Photo­

chemical Reactions 122 
Burum, D. P., see Shelby, R. M. , et al 262 
Byer, R. L., see Gustafson, Ε 85 
Byer, R. L., see Eggleston, J. M. , et al 236 

Caloi, R., see Pascale, M . P. De, et al 151 
Cantrell, C. D., see Borsella, Ε., et al 183 
Cantrell, C. D., Peterson, G. L. , Adams, D. R.: Nonperturba-

tive Quantum Calculation of the Index of Refraction of 
Multilevel Systems 257 

Cao,W.-L.,Tong,F.-M.,Shao,D.-S.,Mathur,V.K.,Lee,C.H.: 
High Peak Power Synchronously Pumped Semi-Conductor 
Lasers via Two Photon Absorption 213 

Caro, R.G.,seeGower,M. C 158 
Carrick, P. G., see Pfeiffer, J., et al 119 
Casagrande, F., see Strini, G., et al 109 
Casagrande, F., Casati, G.: Transition to Cooperative and 

Stochastic Behaviour in a Free Electron Laser Hamiltonian 
Model 166 

Casano, L. , see Pascale, M . P. De, et al 151 
Casati, G., see Casagrande, F 166 
Catherall,J.M.,Radmore, P.M., New,G.H.C: ANew Approach 

to the Theory of Mode-Locking by Synchronous Pumping 176 
Center, R., see Slater, J., et al 153 
Chang, T.Y., Naylor, D.L. , Hellwarth, R. W.: Continuouswave 

Multi-Color Phase Conjugation 156 
Chemla, D. S., see Miller, D. A. B., et al 96 
Chen, C. H. , see Lehmann, Β. Ε., etal 114 
Chen, C. Κ., see Heinz, Τ. F., et al 229 
Cheung, Μ. Μ., see Durbin, S. D., et al 145 
Chi, C. C , Loy, Μ. Μ. X , Cronemeyer, D. C : Excitation of 

Superconducting Films by Patterned Laser Illumination... 306 



Contents V 

Chiu, L. C , see Koch, T. L., et al 217 
Chraplyvy, A. R., Moerner, W. E., Sievers, A. J., Silsbee, R. H.: 

Persistent Nonphotochemical Hole-Burning of a Molecular 
Vibrational Mode in Alkali Halide Lattices 264 

Christophorou, L. G., see Siomos, Κ 225 
Chu, S., Hu, P., Jedju,T. M. : Observation of a MottTransition 

inGaP:N 97 
Chu, S., Mills, A. P., Jr.: Observation of the 13S,—235, Energy 

Splitting in Positronium 279 
Chung, J. C , see Weitz, D. Α., et al 230 
Churchill, T., see Slater, J., et al 153 
Cingolani, Α., Ferrara, M . , Lugarä, M. : Lasing Semiconduc­

tors Selection by Means of Tunable Laser Pumping 211 
Cohen, E., Ron, Α., Ron, Α.: Gain Saturation in Photoexcited 

Semiconductors 209 
Coleman, M. D., see Abraham, Ν. B., et al 169 
Coleman, P. E., Knight, P. L.: Laser-Induced Continuum 

Structure in Multiphoton Excitation 256 
Collins, C. B., Lee, F. W., Shemwell, D. M . , DePaola, B. D., 

Olariu, S., Popescu, I . I . : Prospects for the Pumping of a 
Gamma Ray Laser with Intense Optical Radiation 203 

Collins, G. J., see Rocca, J. J., et al 239 
Commins, E., see Bucksbaum, P., et al 280 
Cone, R. L. , Ender, D. Α., Otteson, M. S., Fisher, P. L. , 

Friedman, J. M . , Guggenheim, H . J.: Multiresonant Two-
Photon-Absorption-Induced Four Wave Mixing in Crystal­
line Rare Earth Insulators 143 

Connors, L. M. , Hall, T. J., Fiddy, Μ. Α.: On Coupled-Wave 
Theory of Two-Beam Self-Diffraction 31 

Cooke, W. E., see Bokor, J., et al 200 
Corkum, P. B., Taylor, R. S.: Picosecond Gain and Kinetic 

Studies in XeCl* 248 
Corti, Μ., DeGiorgio, V.: Quasi-Elastic Light Scattering Studies 

of Aggregation Phenomena and Phase Transitions in 
Aqueous Solutions of Surfactants and Biological Lipids.. . 240 

Couillaud, B., see Pouligny, B., et al 178 
Couillaud, B., see Bloomfield, L. Α., et al 202 
Cova, S., see Andreoni, A., et al 173 
Cox, D. M. , Horsley, J. Α., Kaldor, Α., Dietz, T. G., 

Duncan, Μ., Smalley, R. E.: Infrared Laser Induced Decom­
position of Jet-Cooled Uranyl Molecules 187 

Craddock, D., see Shaw, M . J., et al 127 
Craxton, R. S., see Seka, W., et al 290 
Cronemeyer, D. C , see Chi, C. C , et al 306 
Cronin-Golomb, M . , see Fischer, B., et al 162 
Cubeddu, R., see Andreoni, Α., et al 173 
Cubeddu, R., see Andreoni, Α., et al 243 
Cui Junwen, see Lui Songhao, et al 146 
Cureton, C. G., see Gauthier, Μ., et al 43 
Curl, R. F., Jr., see Pfeiffer, J., et al 119 

Dabkiewicz, Ph., see Bloomfield, L. Α., et al 202 
Dahlbacka,G.,Dukart,R.,Fortner,R.,Dietrich,D.,Stewart,R.: 

Imploding Ζ Pinch X-Ray Laser 152 
Damzen, M . J., Hutchinson, Μ. H. R.: A Study of Laser Pulse 

Compression and Phase Conjugation by SBS 159 
Dandridge, Α., Taylor, H . F.: Correlation of Intensity and Fre­

quency Fluctuations in GaAl As Lasers 216 
Daniel, H.-U., see Dinev, S. G., et al 128 
Davis, B. W., see Pidgeon, C. R., et al 288 
Debarre, D., see Attal, B., et al 221 
DeGiorgio, V., see Corti, Μ 240 
Delettrez, J., see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 
Demin, A. I . , see Bakanov, D. G., et al 288 
DePaola, B. D., see Collins, C. B., et al 203 
Depatie, D. Α., see Haueisen, D. C 94 
Deserno, R., see Mlynek, J., et al 135 

Devoe, R. G., see Schenzle, Α., et al 297 
Dhez, P., see Picque, J. L. , et al 89 
Diels, J.-C, Fontaine, J. J., McMichael, I . C , Wang, C. Y.: 

Experimental and Theoretical Study of the Mutual Interac­
tion of Subpicosecond Pulses in Absorbing and Gain Media 172 

Dienes, Α., see Buck, J. Α., et al 157 
Dietrich, D., see Dahlbacka, G., et al 152 
Dietz, T.G., see Cox, D . M . , et al 187 
DiGiuseppe, T. G., see Hudgens, J. W., et al 117 
Dinev, S. G., Daniel, H.U. , Walther, H. : Cadium Iodide Mole­

cular and Atomic Photodissociation Lasers 128 
Djeu, N. , seeWexler, B. L . , et al 159 
Docchio,F., Ramponi, R., Sacchi,C. A., Bottiroli,G., Freitas, I . : 

Laser-Induced Fluorescence Microscopy of Hematopor-
phyrin-Derivative (HpD) in Cells 244 

Döbele, Η. F., see Schomburg, Η., et al 201 
Dönszelmann, Α., see Neijzen, J. Η. Μ 86 
Downer, M.C. , Bivas, Α., Bloembergen, Ν.: New Third-Order 

Contributions to Two-Photon Absorption Line Strength in 
Gd 3 + :LaF3 281 

Dransfeld, Κ., see Schmidt, Μ 208 
Dreyfus, R. W., Bogen, P., Langer, Η.: Atomic Hydrogen Velo­

cities Measured with Harmonically Generated Lyman-a 
(1215 Ä) Radiation 292 

Drummond, P. D., see Konopnicki, M . J., et al 103 
Drummond, P. D., Mattar, F. P.: Advances in Modelling of 

Near-Resonant Light Propagation 260 
Ducasse, Α., see Pouligny, B., et al 178 
Ducloy, M. , see Bloch, D., et al 155 
Dürr, U. , see Künzel, W 233 
Dukart, R., see Dahlbacka, G., et al 152 
Dulneva, E. G., see Efendiev, T. Sh., et al 171 
Duncan, M. , see Cox, D. M . , et al 187 
Duncan, M. D., Reintjes, J., Manuccia, T. J.: A Scanning CARS 

Microscope 242 
Durbin, S. D., Arakelian, S. M . , Cheung, M. M . , Shen, Y. R.: 

Nonlinear Optical Effects in a Nematic Liquid Crystal Re­
sulting from Laser-Induced Refractive Indices 145 

Dziedzic, J. M. , see Ashkin, Α., et al 142 

Eberly, J. H. , see Hioe, F.T 105 
Eberly, J. H. , see Konopnicki, M . J., et al 103 
Eberly, J. H . , see Hioe, F. Τ 106 
Ederer, D., see Picque, J. L . , et al 89 
Edwards, C. B., see Shaw, M . J., etal 127 
Efendiev, T. Sh., Kostenich, V., Rubinov, Α. Ν., Altshuler, G. Β., 

Dulneva, E. G., Meshkovskii, I . K.: Tunable Distributed 
Feedback Dye-Laser on the Basis of Microcompositional 
Matrix Material 171 

Egger, Η., see Srinivasan, Τ., et al 198 
Eggleston, J. M . , Kane, T., Byer, R. L . , Unternahrer, J.: Slab 

Geometry Solid State Lasers 236 
Eichler, H . J., Maßmann, F., Zaki, C , Heritage, J.: Self-

Modulation of Nd-YAG Laser Pulses in Silicon and Optical 
Multistability 136 

Eidmann, K., Maaswinkel, A . G. Μ., Sigel, R., Witkowski, S.: 
Intensity Scaling of Foil Acceleration by Laser Irradiation . 295 

Eisele, H. , Paus, Η. J.: Improvement of Tb nable F^Like Color 
Center Lasers 307 

Ender, D. Α., see Cone, R. L . , etal 143 
Englert, M . , Kowalski, J., Mayer, F., Neumann, R., Noehte, S., 

Schwarzwald, R., Suhr, H . , Winkler, K., Putlitz, G. zu: 
Laser-Microwave Spectroscopy and Absolute Wavelength 
Measurements in Helium-Like Li + Ions 81 

Ernst, W. E., Toning, T.: High Resolution Studies of Unstable 
Diatomics by Microwave-Optical Polarization Spectroscopy 
and Doppler Free Laser Polarization Spectroscopy 222 



V I Contents 

Ertl, G., see Frenkel, F., et al 265 
Ezekiel, S.: Fiberoptic Rotation Sensors 103 

Fantoni, R., see Borsella, E., et al 183 
Farina, J. D., see Lugiato, L. Α., et al 164 
Fedoseev, A. 1., see Bakanov, D. G., et al 288 
Feigenblatt, R., see Seiler, D. G., et al 147 
Feldman, B. J., see Slatkine, M . , et al 125 
Feldman, B. J., see Bigio, I . J., et al 156 
Feisteiner, J., see Ben-Aryeh, Υ., et al 150 
Ferrara, M. , see Cingolani, Α., et al 211 
Fiddy, Μ. Α., see Connors, L. Μ., et al 31 
Fietz, H. , see Beckmann, Α., et al 220 
Figueira, J. F., Thomas, S. J.: Generation of Surface Micro-

structure in Metals and Semiconductors by Short Pulse C0 2 

Lasers 267 
Fill,E.,seeGerck,E 284 
Firth, W. J., Abraham, E., Wright, Ε. Μ.: Ikeda Oscillation 

and Chaos in Folded Fabry-Perot Resonators 170 
Firth, W. J., see Pidgeon, C. R., et al 288 
Firth, W. J., Seaton, C. T., Wright, Ε. M . , Smith, S. D.: Spatial 

Hysteresis in Optical Bistability 131 
Fischer, B., Cronin-Golomb, M . , White, J. O., Yariv, Α.: 

Theory and Experiments of Optical Oscillators and Phase 
Conjugate Mirrors with Gain Based on Four-Wave Mixing 
in Photorefractive Media 162 

Fisher, P. L. , see Cone, R. L . , et al 143 
Fisher, R. Α., see Slatkine, M . , et al 125 
Fisher, R. Α., see Bigio, I . J., et al 156 
Floch, A. le, Lenormand, J. M . , Naour, R. le: Eigenvectors 

Flipping Spectroscopy 303 
Fontaine, J. J., see Diels, J.-C, et al 172 
Foresti, M . , see Martini, F. De 153 
Fortner, R., see Dahlbacka, G., et al 152 
Francisco, J. S., Zhu, Qingshi, Steinfeld, J. I . , Gilbert, G.: 

Infrared Multiphoton Absorption Dynamics in Chloro-
ethane Molecules 184 

Freeman, R. R., see Bokor, J., et al 200 
Freeman, R. R., see Jopson, R. M . , et al 203 
Freitas, I . , see Docchio, F., et al 244 
Frenkel, F., Häger, J., Krieger, W., Walther, Η., Ertl, G., 

Segner, J., Vielhaber, W.: Investigation of Gas Surface Inter­
action by Laser-Induced Fluorescence: Scattering of NO 
Molecules on Graphite 265 

Frey, R., see Martino, A. de, et al 180 
Friedberg, R., see Beach, R., et al 274 
Friedman, J. M . , see Cone, R. L . , etal 143 
Friedman, W., see Richardson, M . C , et al 296 
Friedrich, J., Haarer, D.: Tunneling and Relaxation Processes 

in Organic Glasses as Studied by Photochemical Hole Bur­
ning 262 

Fujioka, T., see Iyoda, M . , etal 285 

Gable, C , see Sizer I I , Th., et al 248 
Gabriel, C , see Haus, Η. Α., et al 161 
Gaida, G., see Baev, V . M . , etal 289 
Gallagher, Τ. F., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 299 
Gallagher, Τ. F., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 300 
Garoff, S., see Weitz, D. Α., et al 230 
Gaubatz, U. , see Jones, P. L . , et al 196 
Gauthier, M . , Cureton, C. G., Hackett, Ρ. Α., Willis, C : 

Efficient Production of , 3 C 2 F 4 in the Infrared Laser Photo­
lysis of CHC1F2 43 

Gawlik, W., Kowalski, J., Träger, F., Vollmer, Μ.: A New 
Mechanism for the Production of Subnatural Optical Reso­
nances 84 

Geittner, P., see Bäuerle, D., et al 267 
Genack, A. Z., Brickman, R. O., Schenzle, Α.: Pulse Formation 

and Amplification in an Absorbing Medium by Optical 
Phase Switching 276 

Gerassimov, R. B., Metev, S. M . , Savtchenko, S. K., Kotov, 
G. Α., Veiko, V. P.: Laser-Induced Decomposition of 
Organometallic Compounds 266 

Gerck, E., Fill, E.: Infrared Exciplex Emission with/( 2 P 1 / 2 ) . . 284 
Gerhardt, Η., see Bloomfield, L. Α., et al 202 
Gertner, Y , see Koren, G., etal 188 
Giardini-Guidoni, Α., see Borsella, Ε., et al 183 
Gibbs, Η. Μ., see Moloney, J. V., et al 98 
Gibbs, Η. M. , see McCall, S. L. , et al 99 
Gibbs, H . M . , see Moloney, J.V 100 
Gibson, A. F.: Laser Compression Research at the U.K. Central 

Laser Facility 272 
Gierulski, Α., see Scholz, R., et al 191 
Giglio, M. : Transition to Chaotic Behaviour via Period Doub­

ling Bifurcations 165 
Gilbert, G., see Francisco, J. S., etal 184 
Giordano, G., see Pascale, M. P. De, et al 151 
Girard, G., see Pinson, P., et al 55 
Gnauck, Α., see Rabinowitz, P., et al 187 
Gnepf, S., Kneubuehl, F. K.: Strong Modulations in Periodic 

Waveguide Structures and Distributed Feedback Lasers . . . 283 
Goldberg, S.: Picosecond Continuum Broad-Band CARS Probe 219 
Goldman, L. M. , see Keck, R. L. , et al 290 
Goldman, L. M. , see Seka, W., et al 290 
Goldman, L. M . , Seka, W., Tanaka, K., Bingham, R., 

Williams, E.: Stimulated Brillouin and Allied Processes in 
uv Laser-Plasmas 292 

Goldman, L. M. , see Tanaka, K., et al 291 
Goldsmith, J. Ε. M. : New Techniqes for Sensitive Detection: 

Applications to Combustion Diagnostics 304 
Gossard, A. C , see Miller, D. A. B., et al 96 
Gouet, J. L. Le, see Picque, J. L. , et al 89 
Gounand, F., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 299 
Gounand, F., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 300 
Gower, M. C , Caro, R. G.: A Phase Conjugate Billouin Mir­

ror for a KrF Laser 158 
Graf Η. P., Kneubuehl, F. Κ.: Time-Resolved Laser Diagnostics 

on Pulsed Laser Pyrolysis of Methane 224 
Grischkowsky, D., Yu, M. L., Balant, A. C : Measured Velo­

city Distributions of Sputtered Ba Atoms in Metastable Ex­
cited States 193 

Gu Zhongmin, see Liang Peihui, et al 144 
Guggenheim, H. J., see Cone, R. L., et al 143 
Gupta, P. K., see Harrison, R. G., et al 237 
Gustafson, E., Byer, R. L.: Transit Time Linewidth Limitations 

in cw CARS Spectroscopy 85 
Gustafson, Τ. K., see Xie, L. Z., et al 232 

Haarer, D., see Friedrich, J 262 
Hackett, P. Α., see Gauthier, M . , et al 43 
Häger, J., see Pfab, J., et al 112 
Häger, J., see Frenkel, F., et al 265 
Hager, J., see Wallace, S., et al 278 
Halbout, J.-M., Tang, C. L. : Time-Resolved Observation of 

the Nonlinear Refractive Index of Molecular Liquids by 
Femtosecond Interferometry 144 

Hall, R. R., see Menefee, R. F., et al 121 
Hall, T. J., see Connors, L. M . , et al 31 
Hancock, G., see Atkins, C G 120 
Hansch, T. W., see Bloomfield, L. Α., et al 202 
Harde,H., Burggraf, Η.: High-Resolution Coherence Spectros­

copy with Ultrashort Light Pulses 246 
Harder, Ch. see Koch, T. L., etal 217 



Contents VII 

Harder, Ch., Lau, Κ. Y., Yariv, Α.: Experimental Observation 
of Phase Transition, Bistability and Critical Slowing Down 
in Lasers 139 

Harper, P. G., Harrison, R. G., Humphries, M. R., John, P.: 
Non-Equilibriated Energy Distribution in Polyatomic 
Gases: MPD od Cyclobutanone 185 

Harrach, R. J., Szoke, Α.: Laser-Accelerated Disks for EOS 
Studies 296 

Harris, J. H. , Sugai, S., Nurmikko, Α. V.: Time Resolved Mo­
dulated Reflection and Spin Polarization Spectroscopy of 
Near Band-Edge Excitations in Ga^In^^P and GaAs 252 

Harrison, R. G., see Harper, P. G., et al 185 
Harrison, R. G., Taghizadeh, M. R., Kar, A. K., Gupta, P. K.: 

Efficient Multi-kW Mid Infra-Red Difference Frequency 
Generated in CdGeAs2 237 

Hartmann, S. R., see Beach, R., et al 274 
Hartmann, S. R., see Whittaker, E. A 275 
Hassan, S. S., see Hildred, G. P., et al 260 
Hasselbach, Μ., Hsu, S. C , Kwok, H. S.: Nonlinear Interac­

tions in Indium Antimonide 253 
Haueisen, D. C , Depatie, D. Α.: Degenerate Four-Wave Mixing 

at the Band Edge of InAs 94 
Haus, Η. Α., Ippen, Ε. P., Lattes, Α., Gabriel, C , 

Leonberger, F. J.: Double Degenerate Four-Wave Mixing 
in LiNb0 3 Waveguides 161 

Haus, H.A. , Ippen, Ε. P., Lattes, Α., Leonberger, F. J.: Optical 
Exclusive OR Gate 283 

Hefetz, Y., see Ajo, J., et al 286 
Hefter, U., see Jones, P. L., et al 196 
Heiman, D., see Seiler, D. G., et al 147 
Heinz, T. F., Chen, C. K., Ricard, D., Shen, Y. R.: Nonlinear 

Optical Detection of Adsorbed Monolayers and Monolayer 
Spectroscopy 229 

Hellwarth, R. W., see Chang, Τ. Y., et al 156 
Hellwarth, R. W., see Saha, S. Κ 298 
Helmcke, J., Zevgolis, D., Yen, B. Ü.: Observation of High 

Contrast, Ultranarrow Optical Ramsey Fringes in Saturated 
Absorption Utilizing Four Interaction Zones of Travelling 
Waves 83 

Hemphill, R., see Xie, L. Z., et al 232 
Henderson, D., see White, J. C 124 
Henderson, D., see White, J. C 125 
Henke, W. E., Selzle, H. L. , Schlag, Ε. W., Lin, S. H. : Quan­

tum Beats in Molecules 277 
Heritage, J., seeEichler, H. J., etal 136 
Hess, P., see Mashni, Μ 224 
Hilbig, R., Wallenstein, R.: Generation of Narrowband Tunable 

VUV Radiation 202 
Hildred, G. P., Bullough, R. K., Hassan, S. S.: Resonance 

Fluorescence in Mixed Coherent/Chaotic Fields 260 
Hioe, F. T., Eberly, J. H. : SU(3) Coherence Vector and Pi-Pulse 

Behavior in Three-Level Quantum Systems 105 
Hioe, F. T., Eberly, J. H. : New Conservation Laws Restricting 

the Density Matrix of 3-Level Quantum Systems 106 
Hioe, F. T., Eberly, J. H . : Quarks and Quantum Electronics . . 106 
Ho Kexiang, see Liu Songhao, et al 146 
Hochstrasser, R. M . , see Trommsdorff, Η. P., et al 147 
Homicz, G., see Bergman, R. C., et al 188 
Hoose, J., see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 
Hopf, F. Α., see McCall, S. L. , et al 99 
Hopf, F. Α., see Moloney, J. V., et al 98 
Horsley, J. Α., see Cox, D. M. , etal 187 
Hsu, S. C , see Hasselbach, Μ., et al 253 
Hu, P.,seeChu, S.,etal 97 
Huber, G., see Beimowski, Α., et al 234 
Huber, G., see Pruss, D., et al 355 
Huber, G., see Struve, B., et al 235 

Hudgens, J. W., DiGiuseppe, T. G., Lin, M. C : Observation 
of Two Photon Allowed States in Methyl Radical 117 

Hui Lingkai, see Liu Songhao, et al 146 
Humphrey, L. M . , see Wokaun, Α., et al 230 
Humphries, M. R., see Harper, P. G., et al 185 
Hunter, L., see Bucksbaum, P., et al 280 
Hurst, G. S., see Lehmann, Β. Ε., et al 114 
Hutchinson, Μ. Η. R., see Damzen, M. J 159 
Hutchison, R., see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 

Iachello, F., see Benjamin, L , et al 107 
Ikeda, K.,Akimoto,0.: Successive Bifurcations and Dynamical 

Multi-Stability in a Bistable Optical System: A Detailed 
Study of the Transition to Chaos 170 

Imai, Y., seelyoda, M . , et al 285 
Inguscio, M. , Moretti, Α., Strumia, F.: Laser Saturation and 

Nonlinear Hanle Effect 88 
Ippen, E. P., see Haus, Η. Α., et al 161 
Ippen, E. P., see Haus, Η. Α., et al 283 
Ivanco, M., see Wallace, S., et al 278 
Iwan, L. , see Richardson, Μ. C , et al 296 
Iyoda, M. , Imai, Y., Sato, S., Fujioka, T., Saito, H. , 

Watanabe, K., Taira, T.: High-power Closed-Cycle cw TE 
CO Laser at Relatively High Temperature 285 

Jackson, D. J., Wynne, J. J.: What is the Signature of a Two-
Photon Laser? 238 

Jain, K., Willson, C. G., Lin, B. J.: Ultrafast Deep UV Litho-
grapy with Excimer Lasers 206 

Jain, R. K., see Tom, H . W . K 247 
James, J. V., Tang, X. , Wang,C. C.: Saturation of Multiphoton 

Processes with a Resonant Intermediate Transition in an 
Atomic Beam of Thallium 90 

Javanainen, J., see Aminoff, C. G., et al 192 
Jedju, Τ. M., see Chu, S., et al 97 
Jennings, B. R., Ridler, P. J.: Electro-Optical Fluorescence 

Studies of Dye-Tagged DNA Solutions 241 
Jennings, D. Α., see Pollock, C. R 308 
Jethwa, J., see Schäfer, F. P., et al 37 
John, P., see Harper, P. G., etal 185 
Jones, P. L. , Hefter, U . , Gaubatz, U. , Bergmann, Κ., 

Wellegehausen, Β.: An Optically Pumped Na2-Supersonic 
Beam Laser 196 

Jopson, R. M. , Freeman, R. R., Bokor, J.: 4-Wave Sum Fre­
quency Generation below 100 nm Hg Vapor 203 

Kabler, Μ. N. , see Royt, T. R., et al 210 
Kachru, R., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 299 
Kachru, R., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 300 
Kafka, J. D., see Sizer I I , Th., et al 248 
Kaivola, M. , see Aminoff, C. G., et al 192 
Kaldor, Α., see Cox, D. M.,etal 187 
Kaldor, Α., see Rabinowitz, P., et al 187 
Kane, T., see Eggleston, J. M . , et al 236 
Kaplan, A. E.: Bistable Cyclotron Resonance Based on Relati-

vistic Nonlinearity 166 
Kaplan, A. E., Meystre, P.: Nonlinear Sagnac Effect 104 
Kaplan, D. L. , see McCall, S. L . , et al 99 
Kar, A. K., see Harrison, R. G., et al 237 
Karpushko, F. V., Sinitsyn, G. V.: The Anomalous Nonlinearity 

and Optical Bistability in Thin-Film Interference Structures 137 
Kato, S., see Makide, Y., et al 341 
Kato, Υ., see Yamanaka, C., et al 271 
Keck, R. L., Goldman, L. M . , Seka, W., Yaakobi, B.: x-ray 

Emission from uv Laser Plasmas 290 
Keck, R. L. , see Seka, W., et al 290 
Kettler, U. , see Bechthold, P. S., et al 231 



VIII Contents 

Khan, Μ. Α., see Kruse, P. W 95 
Khoo, I.C., Shepard, S., Nahar, S., Zhuang, S. L.: Quantitative 

Theory and Experiments on Optical Imaging and Switching 
Properties of Nematic Liquid Crystals 140 

Kiefer, W., see Beckmann, Α., et al 220 
King, D. S., see Stephenson, J. C , etal 182 
King, Τ. Α., see Kvasnik, F. 129 
Kneubuehl, F. K., see Gnepf, S 283 
Kneubuehl, F. K., see Graf, Η. Ρ 224 
Kneubuehl, F. K., see Preis werk, Η. P., et al 284 
Knight, P. L., see Coleman, P. Ε 256 
Knox, W., Mourou, G., Nordlund, Τ. M . : Applications of the 

Jitter-Free Signal Averaging Streak Camera in Solid State 
Physics, Biophysics, and Chemistry 174 

Koch, P., see Picque, J. L . , et al 89 
Koch, T. L. , Chiu, L. C , Harder, Ch., Yariv, Α.: Picosecond 

of Injected Carriers and Laser Oscillation in Opticaly Pum­
ped Buried Heterostructure Lasers 217 

Kompa, K. L. , see Schröder, Η., et al 180 
Kong, F., see Reisler, Η., et al 186 
Konopnicki, Μ. J., Drummond, P. D. , Eberly, J. Η.: Simultons: 

Simultaneous Propagation of Different-Wavelength Optical 
Pulses 103 

Koren, G., Gertner, Y., Shreter, U. : Isotope Seperation Experi­
ments in Natural UF 6 by CF4 and C 0 2 Lasers Analysed by 
Gamma-Ray Spectrometry 188 

Kostenich, V., see Efendiev, T. Sh., et al 171 
Kotov, G. Α., see Gerassimov, R. B., et al 266 
Kowalski, J., see Englert, M . , et al 81 
Kowalski, J., see Gawlick, W., et al 84 
Kramer, S. D., see Lehmann, Β. Ε., et al 114 
Krasser, W., see Bechthold, P. S., et al 231 
Krieger, W., see Frenkel, F., et al 265 
Krieger, W., seePfab,J., etal 112 
Kruse, P. W., Khan, Μ. Α.: Mechanisms of Optical Phase Con­

jugation in Hg, _^CdxTe 95 
Kudriavtsev, Ε. M . , see Bakanov, D. G., et al 288 
Künzel, W., Dürr, U. : Co 2 + -Doped Perowskites: Laser Mate­

rials for the NIR Spectral Region 233 
Kuhl, J.: Direct Measurement of Vibrational Dephasing Times 

in Solids and Liquids with T\vo Synchronously Mode-
Locked Dye Lasers 251 

Kvasnik, F., King, Τ. Α.: Comparative Performance and Timing 
of Pulsed Discharge Pumped Mercurous Halide Lasers . . . 129 

Kwok, H . S., see Hasselbach, Μ., et al 253 

Laborta, P., see Andreoni, Α., et al 243 
Laianne, J. R., see Pouligny, B., et al 178 
Lalog, E , seeLeduc, M . , etal 308 
Lam, J. F., see Steel, D. G., etal 160 
Lam, J. F., Steel, D. G., McFarlane, R. Α.: Collision Studies 

of Highly Excited Atomic States Using a New cw Four-Wave 
Mixing Spectroscopy Technique 190 

Lamprecht, Η., see Schröder, Η., et al 180 
Lange, W., see Mlynek, J., et al 135 
Lange, W., see Scholz, R., et al 191 
Langelaar, J., Bebelaar, D., Voorst, J. D. W. van: Coherent 

Anti Stokes Raman Echo in Nitrogen Gas 274 
Langer, Η., see Dreyfus, R. W., et al 292 
Lankard, J. R., see Schell-Sorokin, A. J., et al 226 
Laptev, V. V., see Beimowski, Α., et al 234 
Laptev, V. V., see Pruss, D. , et al 355 
Laptev, V. V., see Struve, B., et al 235 
Last,I., Baer,M.: Space-Averaged Time-Dependent Equations 

for a Pulsed Laser with a Finite Phase Memory Decay Con­
stant 102 

Lattes, Α., see Haus, Η. Α., et al 161 
Lattes, Α., see Haus, Η. Α., et al 283 
Lau, Κ. Y., see Harder, Ch., etal 139 
Laubereau, Α., see Reiser, D 177 
Lax, B., see Seiler, D. G., etal 147 
Leduc, M. , Nacher, P. J., Laloö, F.: Development of a NaF 

Single Frequency Color Center Laser in the Near IR-Appli­
cation to High Nuclear Polarization of 3He by Optical Pum­
ping 308 

Lee, C. H. , see Burdge, G. L 197 
Lee, C. H. , see Cao, Wei-Lou, et al 213 
Lee,C. H.,seeLi,M.G.,etal 252 
Lee, F. W., see Collins, C. B., et al 203 
Lee, K., see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 
Lee, L.-S., see Rand, S. C , etal 282 
Lee, P. Η. Y , see Xu Zhi-zhan, et al 294 
Lehmann, Β. Ε., Chen, C. Η., Hurst, G. S., Payne, M. G., 

Willis, R. D., Kramer, S. D.: Isotope-Selective Noble Gas 
Atom Counting 114 

Lenormand, J. M . , see Floch, A. le, et al 303 
Lenth, W., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 299 
Lenth, W., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 300 
Leonberger, F. J., see Haus, Η. Α., et al 161 
Leonberger, F. J., see Haus, Η. Α., et al 283 
Lerberghe, A. van, see Borde, Ch. J., et al 82 
Letokhov, V. S.: Advances in Laser Nonlinear Photochemistry 

and Photobiology 243 
Letokhov, V. S., see Antonov, V. S., et al 245 
Letzring, S., see Richardson, Μ. C , et al 296 
Leuchs, G., Reif, J., Walther, H. : Investigation of the Dynamic 

Stark Effect by Observation of the Angular Distribution of 
Photoelectrons 87 

Levenson, Μ. D.: The Applications of Phase Conjugate Wave-
front Generation to Fine Line Lithography 206 

Levenson, Μ. D., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 299 
Levine, R. D., see Benjamin, I . , et al 107 
Leyendecker, G., see Bäuerle, D., et al 267 
Li , Chang-li, see Stephenson, J. C , et al 182 
Li, M. G., Mathur, V. K., Lee, C. H.: Ultrafast Optoelectronic 

Modulation of Millimeter-Waves in GaAs Waveguide 252 
Li Qun, see Liu Songhao, et al 146 
Liang Peihui, Gu Zhongmin, Zhang, Weiqiri|: Complex Stimu­

lated Raman Scattering in L i I 0 3 Crystal Pumped with Ultra­
short Pulses at 1.06 μηι 144 

Liao, P. F. -.Surface Enhanced Optical Processes 229 
Liao,P. F.,seeWokaun, Α., etal 230 
Lin, B. J., see Jain, K., etal 206 
Lin, M . C , see Hudgens, J. W., et al 117 
Lin, S.H., seeHenke,W.E., etal 277 
Lindberg, Μ., Stahlberg, Β.: Dispersive Effects in Magnetically 

Induced Mode Locking 259 
Lisi, F., see Arecchi, F. Τ 167 
Litfin, G.: Optically Bistability Due to Orientation Bleaching 

in Color Center Crystals 134 
Liu, Songhao, Ho, Kexiang, Hui Lingkai, Cui Junwen, Li Qun: 

Generation of High Power IR Pulse by Stimulated Electonic 
Raman Scattering in Caesium Vapour, Pumped by PS Pulse 
Train 146 

Long, J.P.,seeRoyt,T. R.,etal 210 
Longoni, Α., see Andreoni, Α., et al 173 
Louisell, W. Η., see Becker, W., et al 310 
Lowdermilk, W. Η., see Siekhaus, W. J., et al 142 
Loy ,M. M.T. , see Chi, C.C., etal 306 
Loy, Μ. Μ. Τ., see Schell-Sorokin, A. J., et al 226 
Loy, Μ. Μ. Τ., see Zacharias, Η., et al 113 
Lu, Μ., Sargent, I I I , Μ.: Effects of Signal Detuning on Two-

Photon Phase Conjugation 255 



Contents IX 

Luchini, P., Papas, C. H., Solimeno.S.: On the Theory of Elec­
tron Motion Due to Superposed em Waves and Its Appli­
cation to the Free-Electron Laser with Linear Polarization . 15 

Lugarä, M. , seeCingolani, Α., et al 211 
Lugiato, L. Α., Benza, V., Narducci, L. M. , Farina, J. D.: 

Higher Order Instabilities in Absorptive Optical Bistability 164 
Lugiato, L. Α., see Strini, G., et al 109 
Lühs, W., see Wellegehausen, B., et al 195 
Luk, T. S., see Srinivasan, T., et al 198 
Lydtin, H., see Bäuerle, D., et al 267 

Maaswinkel, A. G. M. , see Eidmann, K., et al 295 
Macfarlane, R. M. , see Shelby, R. M. , et al 262 
Maeda, M. , see Abraham, Ν. B., et al 169 
Makarov, G. N . , see Apatin, V. Μ 367 
Makide, Y., Kato, S., Tominaga, T., Takeuchi, K.: C02-Laser 

Isotope Separation of Tritium with Pentafluoroethane-T 
(C2TF5) 341 

Manuccia, T. J., see Duncan, M. D., et al 242 
Manveljan, R. V., see Abakumov, G. Α., et al 223 
Marchetti, S., see Antonelli, B., et al 51 
Marinero, E. E., Rettner, C. T , Zare, R. N. : Quantum-State-

Specific Detection of H 2 by Three-Photon Ionization 114 
Marowsky, G., see Tittel, F. K., et al 126 
Martini, F. De, see Brito Cruz, C. H. , et al 175 
Martini, F. De, Foresti, M. : The Free-Electron Coherent Rela-

tivistic Scatter for UV Generation (Corscat) 153 
Martin-Pereda, J. Α., Muriel, Μ. Α.: Instabilities in Hybrid 

Liquid Crystal Optical Bistable Devices 138 
Martino, A. de, Abram, I . , Frey, R., Praddre, F.: IR Multi-

photon Absorption in Polyatomic Molecules 180 
Maruyama, Y., see Arisawa, T , et al 73 
Mashev, L., Tonchev, S.: Formation of Blazed Holographic 

Gratings 349 
Mashni, M. , Hess, P.: Mechanism for IR Laser-Induced Ioni­

zation of Condensed Methanol 224 
Maßmann, F., see Eichler, Η. J., et al 136 
Mataloni, P., see Brito Cruz, C. H. , et al 175 
Mathur, V. K., see Cao, Wei-Lou, et al 213 
Mathur, V. K., see Li , M. G., et al 252 
Matone, G., see Pascale, Μ. P. De, et al 151 
Mattar, F. P., see Drummond, P. D 260 
Mattioli, M . , see Pascale, M. P. De, et al 151 
Mayer, F., see Englert, Μ., et al 81 
McCall, S. L. , Gibbs, Η. M . , Hopf, F. Α., Kaplan, D. L. , 

Ovadia, S.: Fluctuations in Optical Bistability: Experiments 
with Shot Noise 99 

McCrory, R. L. : A Review of Short-Wavelength, Direct Drive 
Laser Fusions Research at the Laboratory for Laser Ener­
getics 269 

McCrory, R. L . , see Richardson, M . C , et al 296 
McCullen, J. D., see Becker, W., et al 310 
McFarlane, R. Α., see Lam, J. F., et al 190 
McFarlane, R. Α., see Steel, D. G., et al 160 
McMichael, I . C , seeDiels, J.-C, etal 172 
Menefee, R. F., Hall, R. R., Berry, M . J.: Laser Photoacoustic 

Spectroscopy of Cooperative Vibrational Transitions 121 
Meshkovskii, I . K., see Efendiev, T. Sh., et al 171 
Metev, S. M . , see Gerassimov, R. B., et al 266 
Meyer, J. D., see Rocca, J. J., et al 239 
Meystre, P., see Kaplan, Α. Ε 104 
Michon, M. , see Pinson, P., et al 55 
Mikhalevich, V. G., see Sigrist, M. W 146 
Milburn, G. J., Walls, D. F.: Quantum Fluctuations and Quan­

tum Non Demolition Measurements 109 
Miller, A. , Miller, D.A.B. : Dynamic Nonlinear Optics in Semi­

conductors 92 

Miller, Α., see Smirl, A. L. , et al 95 
Miller, D. A. B., Chemla, D. S., Smith, P. W., Gossard, A. C , 

Tsang, W. T.: Room-Temperature Saturation Characteristics 
of GaAs-GaAlAs Multiple Quantum Well Structures and of 
Bulk GaAs 96 

Miller, D. Α. Β., see Miller, A 92 
Miller, R.E., see Boughton, C. V 113 
Mills, A. P. Jr., see Chu, S 279 
Mitschke, F., see Mlynek, J., et al 135 
Mizutani, F., see Yamanaka, Τ., et al 272 
Mlynek, J., Mitschke, F., Deserno, R., Lange, W.: Optical 

Bistability by Transverse Optical Pumping 135 
Mlynek, J., see Scholz, R., etal 191 
Mochizuki, T., see Yamanaka, C , et al 271 
Moerner, W. E., see Chraplyvy, A. R., et al 264 
Moerner, W. E., Schellenberg, F. Μ., Bjorklund, G. C : Photo­

chemical Hole-Burning at GaAlAs Laser Wavelengths 263 
Moison, J. M . , see Bensoussan, Μ 93 
Mollenauer, L. F., Vieira, Ν., Szeto, L. : Defect Perturbed Metal 

Atom Centers in Alkali Halides: A New Class of Highly 
Stable, Laser Active Color Center 306 

Moloney, J. V., Gibbs, Η. M . : The Dynamical Switching of a 
Bistable Optical Ring Cavity with Gaussian Input Beam 
Profile 100 

Moloney, J. V., Hopf, F. Α., Gibbs, Η. Μ.: Novel Bifurcation 
Sequences in a Ring Bistable Cavity with an Input Gaussian 
Spatial Profile 98 

Montelatici, V., see Antonelli, B., et al 51 
Mooradian, Α., see Welford, D 214 
Moore, D. S., Bomse, D. S., Valentini, J. J.: Collision-Free 

Coherent Anti-Stokes Raman Spectroscopy (CARS) of 
Molecular Photofragments 219 

Moretti, Α., see Inguscio, M . , et al 88 
Morita, N. , Yajima, T.: A Nonlinear Correlation Method Using 

Multiphoton Ionization for the Measurement of UV Ultra­
short Pulses 25 

Moulton, P. F.: Advances in Tunable Transition-Metal Lasers 233 
Mourou, G., see Knox, W. et al 174 
Mourou, G., see Sizer I I , Th., et al 248 
Mourou, G., see Williamson, S 249 
Müller, Α., Schäfer, F. P., Bor, Zs., Räcz, B.: Tunable Pico­

second Pulse Generation by Distributed Feedback Dye 
Lasers 176 

Müller-Dethlefs, K., see Attal, B., et al 221 
Muller, D. F., Rothschild, M . , Boyer, K., Rhodes, C. K.: Satu­

rable Absorbers at 193-nm 199 
Muller, D. F., see Srinivasan, T., et al 198 
Muriel, Μ. Α., see Martin-Pereda, J. A 138 
Myers, Μ. T., see Wang, C. C , et al 116 

Nacher, P. J., see Leduc, M . , et al 308 
Nahar, S., seeKhoo, I .C . , etal 140 
Nakai, M . , see Yamanaka, T., et al 272 
Nakai, S., see Yamanaka, C , et al 271 
Nakai, S., see Yamanaka, T., et al 272 
Naour, R. le, see Floch, A. le, et al 303 
Narducci, L. M . , see Lugiato, L. Α., et al 164 
Naylor, D. L. , see Chang, Τ. Y., et al 156 
Neiger, M . , Popp, Η.-P., Schmidt, E.: Origin of Laser-Output 

Noise of Cataphoretic HeSe+ Lasers 373 
Neijzen, J. Η. M . , Dönszelmann, Α.: Double Resonance Expe-

periments Within the Laser Linewidth 86 
Nelson, L. , see Slater, J., et al 153 
Neumann, R., see Englert, M . , et al 81 
Neusser, Η. J., see Riedle, Ε., et al 118 
Neviere, Μ., see Reinisch, R 148 
New, G. H . C , see Catherall, J. M . , et al 176 



χ Contents 

Nicholas, D. J., see Shaw, M. J., et al 127 
Nielsen, U., see Poulsen, O., et al 90 
Nikolaus, Β., see Zhang, D. Z., et al 195 
Noehte, S., see Englert, M. et al 81 
Nordlund, Τ. M., see Knox, W., et al 174 
Nuckolls, J. H.: Where is Laser Fusion Going? 269 
Nurmikko, Α. V., see Ajo, J., et al 286 
Nurmikko, Α. V., see Harris, J. H., et al 252 

Odintsov, A. I . , see Bakanov, D. G., et al 288 
Olariu, S., see Collins, C. B., et al 203 
O'Neill, F., see Shaw, M. J., et al 127 
Ortiz, C , Bjorklund G. C : Laser Spectroscopy of Aggregate 

Color Centers in Polycrystalline Hosts 309 
Otteson, M. S., see Cone, R. L. , et al 143 
Ovadia, S., see McCall, S. L., et al 99 

Palange, E., see Brito Cruz, C. H. , et al 175 
Palumbo, L. J., see Wexler, B. L., et al 159 
Pant, H. , see Swenberg, C. E., et al 240 
Pantell, R. H., Smith, Τ. I . : Laser-Driven Electron Accelerators 154 
Papas, C. H. , see Luchini, P., et al 15 
Pascale, M. P. De, Giordano, G., Matone, G., Picozza, P., 

Caloi, R., Casano, L. , Mattioli, Μ., Poldi, Ε., Prosperi,D., 
Schaerf, C : High Energy Photon Beam Production by 
Head-On Collision of Laser Light Against Relativistic 
Electrons 151 

Paul, H„ see Brunner, W 168 
Paus, Η. J., seeEisele, Η 307 
Payne, M . G., see Lehmann, Β. Ε., et al 114 
Periasamy, Ν., Schäfer, F. P.: Electroluminescence of Liquid 

Dye Solutions in a Waveguide Cell 21 
Perry, B., Rabinowitz, P.: Autosynchronized Pulse Generation 287 
Perryman, G. P., see Smirl, A. L., et al 95 
Peterson, G. L., see Cantrell, C. D., et al 257 
Pfab, J., Häger, J., Krieger, W.: Laser Photofragment Spec­

troscopy of ICN and NCNO 112 
Pfeiffer, J., Carrick, P. G., Curl, R. F. Jr., Tittel, F. K.: Magne­

tic Rotation Spectroscopy of C 2H Free Radical with Color 
Center Laser 119 

Picozza, P., see Pascale, Μ. P., De, et al 151 
Picque, J. L., Gouet, J. L. Le, Wuilleumier, F , Bizau, J. M. , 

Dhez, P., Koch, P., Ederer, D.: Direct Observation of Hot 
Electron Spectra from Laser-Excited Sodium Vapor 89 

Pidgeon, C. R., Firth, W. J., Vass, Α., Davis, B. W.: Two-
Photon Light Shift and Dispersion in cw FIR Lasers 288 

Pinson, P., Girard, G., Michon, M. : Optically Pumped 1 4 N H 3 

Laser and Its Stark Urning at 10.78 μιτι 55 
Poldi, E., see Pascale, M. P. De, etal 151 
Politch, J., see Ben-Aryeh, Y., et al 150 
Politi, Α., see Arecchi, F. T., etal 163 
Pollock, C. R., Jennings, D. Α.: High Power cw Laser Opera­

tion Using (F$A Color Centers 308 
Polyakov, Β. I . , see Abakumov, G. Α., et al 223 
Popescu, 1.1., see Collins, C. B., etal 203 
Popp, Η.-P., see Neiger, M . , et al 373 
Pouligny, B., Lalanne, J. R., Couillaud, B., Ducasse, Α., 

Vaucamps, C : Orientational Dynamics in Microemulsion 
Droplets with Picosecond Time Resolution 178 

Poulsen, O., Nielsen, U. , Winstrup, Ν. I . , Ramanujam, P. S.: 
Resonant Two-Photon Processes in a Fast Accelerated Atom 
Beam: Two-Photon Absorption and Raman Effects 90 

Pradere, F., see Martino, A. de, et al 180 
Preiswerk, Η. P., Rozkwitalski, Ζ., Kneubuehl, F. Κ.: Mode 

Structure and Optimization of Distributed-Feedback Wave­
guide Gas Lasers 284 

Prise, Μ. E., see Smith, S. D., et al 132 

Prokhorov, A. M.: New Active Media for Solid Lasers 269 
Prosperi, D., see Pascale, M. P., et al 151 
Pruss, D., see Beimowski, Α., et al 234 
Pruss, D., Huber, G., Beimowski, Α., Laptev, V. V., 

Shcherbakov, I . A . , Zharikov, Υ. V.: Efficient Cr 3 f Sensi­
tized Nd 3 + : GdScGa-Garnet Laser at 1.06 μπ\ 355 

Pummer, H., see Srinivasan, T., et al 198 
Putlitz, G. zu, see Englert, M. , et al 81 

Qiu Mingxin (Chiu, M. S.), Zhou, Zhenzhou, (Chou, C. C ) : 
New UV and Visible Laser Transitions of Chlorine, Oxygen, 
Nitrogen, and Titanium 130 

Quimby, D., see Slater, J., et al 153 

Rabinowitz, P., Kaldor, Α., Gnauck, Α.: Two Color Infrared 
Isotopically Selective Decomposition of UF6 187 

Rabinowitz, P., see Perry, Β 287 
Racz, B., see Müller, Α., et al 176 
Radmore, P. M. , see Catherall, J. M. , et al 176 
Raj, R.K., see Bloch, D., etal 155 
Ramanujam, P. S., see Poulsen, O., et al 90 
Ramponi, R., see Docchio, F., et al 244 
Rand, S. C , Lee, L.-S., Schawlow, A. L.: Ultraviolet Sum-Fre­

quency Generation Utilizing Optical Pair Interactions in 
Solids' 282 

Reif, J., see Leuchs, G., et al 87 
Reinisch, R., Neviere, M. : Electromagnetic Study of Grating-

Enhanced Nonlinear Optical Effects 148 
Reintjes, J., see Duncan, M. D., et al 242 
Reintjes, J., see Wexler, B. L., etal 159 
Reiser, D., Laubereau, Α.: Coherence Peak and Excited State 

Absorption of Dye Molecules 177 
Reisler, Η., Kong, F., Wittig, C.: The Laser Driven Unimolecular 

Reaction of CF3CN: Product Energy Disposal and its Depen­
dence on Laser Fluence/Intensity 186 

Reiss, H. R.: Laser Effects on Nuclear Beta Decay 310 
Rettner, C.T., see Marinero, Ε. E., et al 114 
Rhodes, C. K., see Muller, D. F., et al 199 
Rhodes, C. K., see Srinivasan, T., et al 198 
Ricard, D., see Heinz, T. F., et al 229 
Rich, J. W., see Bergman, R. C , et al 188 
Richardson,M.C., Friedman,W., Villeneuve, D.M. , Hoose, J., 

Yaakobi, B., Letzring, S., Rizzo, J., Delettrez, J., Lee, K., 
Verdon, C , Brinker, Β., Hutchison, R., Iwan, L., 
McCrory, R. L. , Soures, J.: Large Aspect Ratio Target Im­
plosions with OMEGA 296 

Ridler, P. J., see Jennings, B. R 241 
Riedle, Ε., Neusser, Η. J., Schlag, Ε. W.: Doppler-Free Two-

Photon Spectroscopy of Polyatomic Molecules 118 
Rife, J. C , see Royt, T. R., et al 210 
Risken, H. , see Breymayer, H.-J., et al 335 
Rizzo, J., see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 
Rocca, J. J., Meyer, J. D., Yu, Zeng-qi, Collins, G. J.: cw Ion 

Lasers Pumped by Electron Beams 239 
Roland, P. Α., see Zacharias, Η., et al 113 
Ron, Α., see Cohen, Ε., etal 209 
Roosmalen, O. S., see Benjamin, I . , et al 107 
Rosenberg, Α., see Ben-Aryeh, Y., et al 150 
Rothschild, M . , see Muller, D. F., et al 199 
Rottke, H. , see Zacharias, Η., et al 115 
Royt,T.R.,Williams,R.T.,Long,J.P.,Rife,J.C.,Kabler,M.N.: 

Photoelectron Spectroscopy of Semiconductors Under Reso­
nant Multiphoton Excitation 210 

Rozkwitalski, Z., see Preiswerk, Η. P., et al 284 
Rubinov, A. N. , see Efendiev, T. Sh., et al 171 
Ruckle, B., see Schomburg, H. , et al 201 
Russell, P. St. J., see Benlarbi, B., et al 63 



Contents XI 

Russell, P. St. J., see Benlarbi, B., et al 383 
Run, Η. N.: Heterodyne Frequency Offset Locking of a Mini­

ature TEA Laser 286 

Sacchi, C. Α., see Docchio, F., et al 244 
Saha, S. K., Hellwarth, R. W.: Raman-Induced Phase Conju­

gation Spectroscopy 298 
Saito, H. , see Iyoda, M. , et al 285 
Salomon, Ch., see Borde, Ch. J., et al 82 
Salour, Μ. M. : Optically Pumped Semiconductor Lasers in 

External Cavities 211 
Sargent I I I , M . , see Lu, Μ 255 
Sato, S., see Iyoda, Μ., et al 285 
Savtchenko, S. K., see Gerassimov, R. B., et al 266 
Schäfer, F. P., see Müller, Α., et al 176 
Schäfer, F. P., see Periasamy, Ν 21 
Schäfer, F. P., Zhang, F.-G., Jethwa, J.: Intramolecular TT-

Energy Transfer in Bifluorophoric Laser Dyes 37 
Schaerf, C , see Pascale, M. P. De, et al 151 
Schatzberg, Α., see Altman, C 327 
Schawlow, A. L. , see Rand, S. C , et al 282 
Schellenberg, F. Μ., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 299 
Schellenberg, F. Μ., see Moerner, W. Ε., et al 263 
Schell-Sorokin, A. J., Lankard, J. R., Bethune, D. S., 

Loy, Μ. Μ. Τ., Sorokin, P. P.: Laser Induced Explosive 
Decomposition of Chlorine Dioxide 226 

Schenzle, Α., Devoe, R. G., Brewer, R. G.: Phase Modulation 
Laser Spectroscopy 297 

Schenzle, Α., seeGenack, A. Z., et al. 276 
Schlag, Ε. W., see Henke, W. E., et al 277 
Schlag, Ε. W., see Riedle, Ε., et al 118 
Schlicher, R., see Becker, W., et al 310 
Schmidt, E., see Neiger, M. , et al 373 
Schmidt, M. , Dransfeld, Κ.: Generation of Non-Thermal Sur­

face Acoustic Waves 208 
Scholz, R., Mlynek, J., Gierulski, Α., Lange, W.: Experiments 

on Pressure-Induced Extra Resonances Involving Degenerate 
Levels 191 

Schomburg, H. , Döbele, Η. F., Ruckle, Β.: Tunable Narrow 
Line Amplification in ArF* and Anti-Stokes Production 
Around 179 nm 201 

Schröder, Η., see Baev, V. M . , et al 289 
Schröder, Η., Lamprecht, Η., Kompa, Κ. L.: Time Resolved 

Observation of Excited Atoms and Molecules in Multiphoton 
Dissociation 180 

Schubert, D., Schwarz, J., Wahnitz, Η., Wilhelmi, Β.: Mea­
surement of Level Kinetics and Reorientation Processes with 
High Time Resolution 179 

Schwarz, J., see Schubert, D., et al 179 
Schwarzwald, R., see Englert, Μ., et al 81 
Scoles, G., see Borde, Ch. J., etal 82 
Scully, M. O., see Becker, W., et al 150 
Scully, M. O., see Becker, W., et al 310 
Seaton, C. T., see Firth, W. J., et al 131 
Seaton, C. T., see Smith, S. D., et al 132 
Segner, J., see Frenkel, F., et al 265 
Seiler, D. G., Heiman, D., Feigenblatt, R., Aggarwal, R. L. , 

Lax, B.: Two-Photon Spectroscopy of the A- and B-Excited 
Free-Exciton States in CdS 147 

Seka, W., Goldman, L. M . , Soures, J. M . , Craxton, R. S., 
Boehly, T., Keck, R. L. , Tanaka, K., Boni, R.: Laser-Matter 
Interaction Phenomena in uv Laser-Produced Plasmas 290 

Seka, W., see Goldman, L. M. , et al 292 
Seka, W., see Keck, R. L. , etal 290 
Seka, W., see Tanaka, K., etal 291 
Selzle, H. L. , see Henke, W. E., et al 277 
Shao, De-Sen, see Cao, Wei-Lou, et al 213 

Shapiro, S. L., see Swenberg, C. E., et al 240 
Sharfin, W., see Wallace, S., et al 278 
Shaw, M. J., O'Neill, F., Edwards, C. B., Nicholas, D. J., 

Craddock, D.: SPRITE — A 250 J KrF Laser 127 
Shcherbakov, Ι. Α., see Beimowski, Α., et al 234 
Shcherbakov, Ι. Α., see Pruss, D., et al 355 
Shcherbakov, I .A . , see Struve, B., et al 235 
Shelby, R. M. , Macfarlane, R. M. , Burum, D. P.: Optical Hole 

Burning and Coherent Transient //Double Resonance Spec­
troscopy of Rare Earth Ions in Solids 262 

Shemwell, D. M., see Collins, C. B., et al 203 
Shen, Y. R., see Durbin, S. D., et al 145 
Shen, Y. R., see Heinz, T. F., et al 229 
Shepard, S., see Khoo, I . C , et al 140 
Shiba, K., see Arisawa, T., et al 73 
Shibanov, A. N., see Antonov, V. S., et al 245 
Shimizu, F., Umezu, K., Takuma, H.: Subnatural Linewidth 

Spectroscopy by Phase Switching of the Optical Field 297 
Shiraga, H. , see Yamanaka, T , et al 272 
Shreter, U., see Koren, G., etal 188 
Siegman, A. E., see Trebino, R 250 
Siekhaus, W. J., Lowdermilk, W. H. , Swain, J. E.: Multiphoton 

Photoelectron Emission from Surfaces of Transparent 
Dielectric Materials 142 

Sievers, A. J., see Chraplyvy, A. R., et al 264 
Sigel, R., see Eidmann, K., et al 295 
Sigrist, M. W., Mikhalevich, V. G.: Nonlinear Parameters of 

Liquids Studied by Laser-Generated Acoustic Pulses 146 
Silsbee, R. H. , see Chraplyvy, A. R., et al 264 
Silvestri, S, De, see Andreoni, Α., et al 243 
Simonov, A. P., see Abakumov, G. Α., et al 223 
Simpson, Τ. B., Tsao, J. Y., Burak, I . , Bloembergen N.: The 

Dynamics of the Infrared Multiphoton Pumping of Excited 
N 0 2 Molecules 181 

Singer, S.: 10.6 μηι Laser Fusion Experiments at Los Alamos . 269 
Sinitsyn, G. V., see Karpushko, F. V 137 
Siomos, K., Christophorou, L. G.: Laser-Induced Multiphoton 

Ionization and Photophysical Processes of Molecules in 
Liquids 225 

Sizer I I , Th., Kafka, J. D., Gable, C , Mourou, G.: Generation 
and Amplification of 70 fs Pulses Using a Frequency-Dou­
bled Nd: YAG Pumping Source 248 

Slater, J., Quimby, D., Nelson, L. , Center, R., Churchill, T., 
Adamski, J: Tapered Wiggler FEL Verification Experiment 153 

Slatkine, M. , Bigio, I . J., Feldman, Β. J., Fisher, R. Α.: Selec­
tive First-Stokes Stimulated Raman Scattering in Liquid N 2 

with an XeF Laser 125 
Slatkine, M . , see Bigio, I . J., et al 156 
Smalley, R. E., see Cox, D. M. , et al 187 
Smirl, A. L. , Wherrett, B. S., Boggess, T. F., Perryman, G. P., 

Miller Α.: Degenerate Four-Wave Mixing by Anisotropic 
State-Filling in Semiconductors 95 

Smith, P. R., see Auston, D. Η 249 
Smith, P. W., see Ashkin, Α., et al 142 
Smith, P. W., see Miller, D. A. B., et al 96 
Smith, P. W., Tomlinson, W. J.: Nonlinear Optical Interfaces 138 
Smith, S. D., see Firth, W. J., et al 131 
Smith, S. D., Seaton, C. T., Prise, Μ. E.: Optically Bistable 

Switching of a Semiconductor Resonator with a 30 ps Pulse 132 
Smith, Τ. I . , see Pantell, R. Η 154 
Sobolev, N. R , see Bakanov, D. G., et al 288 
Solimeno, S., see Luchini, P., et al 15 
Solymar, L. , see Benlarbi, B., et al 63 
Solymar, L. , see Benlarbi, Β., et al 383 
Sorokin, P. P., see Schell-Sorokin, A. J., et al 226 
Soures, J. M . , see Seka, W., etal 290 
Soures, J., see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 



X I I Contents 

Srinivasan,T., Egger, Η., Boyer, Κ., Pummer, Η., Rhodes,C. Κ., 
Luk, Τ. S., Muller, D. F.: Generation of Tlinable, Coherent 
XUV Radiation by Frequency Mixing and Generation of 
Intense, Picosecond ArF* Laser Pulses 198 

Stählberg, Β., see Baev, V. M . , et al 289 
Stählberg, Β., see Lindberg, Μ 259 
Steel, D. G., see Lam, J. F , etal 190 
Steel, D. G., McFarlane, R. Α., Lam, J. F.: Pressure Induced 

Effects on cw Degenerate and Nearly Degenerate Four-
Wave Mixing 160 

Steinfeld, J. I . , see Francisco, J. S., et al 184 
Stephenson, J.C., LiChang-lin, Blazy, J. Α., King, D.S.: Laser 

Intensity Dependence in the Multiphoton Excitation of the 
Discrete, Quasicontinuum, and Continuum Levels of Mole­
cules 182 

Stern, Μ. B., see Wokaun, Α., et al 230 
Stewart, R., see Dahlbacka, G., et al 152 
Storz, R. H. , see Bucksbaum, P. H. , et al 128 
Strini, G., Casagrande, F., Lugiato, L. Α.: On the Squeezing 

Obtainable in Two-Photon Lasers, Two-Photon Optical 
Bistability, and Degenerate Parametric Amplifier 109 

Strumia, F , see Inguscio, M . , et al 88 
Struve, B., Huber, G., Laptev, V. V., Shcherbakov, I . Α., 

Zharikov, Υ. V.: Laser Action and Broad Band Fluorescence 
inCr3 +:GdScGa-Garnet 235 

Stuke, M . , see Sumida, D., et al 222 
Sudbo, Α., see Zacharias, Η., et al 113 
Sugai, S., see Harris, J. H . , et al 252 
Suhr, H. , see Englert, M . , et al 81 
Sumida, D., Wittig, C , Sumida, D.: Laser Mass Spectroscopy 

Using IR MPE for the Fragmentation of Molecular Ions . . 222 
Suzuki, Y., see Arisawa, T., et al 73 
Swain, J. E., see Siekhaus, W. J., et al 142 
Swenberg, C. E., Shapiro, S. L. , Wang, F., Pant, H. : Fluores­

cence Lifetime Using Picosecond Laser Excitation and Spec­
trum of Calmodulin 240 

Szeto, L. , see Mollenauer, L. F., et al 306 
Szoke, Α., see Harrach, R. J 296 

Taghizadeh, M . R., see Harrison, R. G., et al 237 
Taira, T., see Iyoda, M . , etal 285 
Takeuchi, K., see Makide, Y , et al 341 
Takuma, H. , see Shimizu, F., et al 297 
Tarn, A. C , see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 299 
Tanaka, K., Goldman, L. M . , Seka, W., Bingham, R., 

Williams, E.: Instabilities at and Below nc/4 in uv Laser-
Plasmas 291 

Tanaka, K., see Goldman, L . M . , et al 292 
Tanaka, K., see Seka, W., etal 290 
Tang, C. L. , see Halbout, J. Μ 144 
Tang, X. , see James, J. V., et al 90 
Taran, J.-P., see Attal, B., et al 221 
Taylor, H . F., see Dandrige, A 216 
Taylor, R. S., see Corkum, P. Β 248 
Terhune, R. W., see Weber, W. Η 301 
Thomas, S. J., see Figueira, J. F 267 
Tittel, F. K., see Pfeiffer, J., et al 119 
Tittel, F. K., Wilson, W. L. Jr., Williams, R. Α., Marowsky, G.: 

Spontaneous and Stimulated Emission Characteristics of 
the Excimer Xe2Br 126 

Törring, Τ., see Ernst, W. Ε 222 
Tom, H . W. K., Jain, R. K.: Picosecond Resolution Studies of 

Ground State Quantum Beats and Rapid Collisional Relax­
ation Processes in Sodium Vapor 247 

Tominaga, T., see Makide, Y., et al 341 
Tomlinson, W. J., see Smith, P. W 138 
Tonchev, S., see Mashev, L 349 

Tong, Fei-Ming, see Cao, Wei-Lou, et al 213 
Topouzkhanian, Α., see Wellegehausen, B., et al 195 
Toschek, P. E., see Baev, V. M. , et al 289 
Toschek, P. E., see Zhang, D. Z., et al 195 
Träger, F., see Gawlik, W., et al 84 
Trebino, R., Siegman, A. E.: Subpicosecond Relaxation Studies 

Using Tunable-Laser-Induced Grating Techniques 250 
Trommsdorff, Η. P., Andrews, J. R., Hochstrasser, R. M. : 

Excited State Vibrational Spectroscopy by Multiresonant 
Four Wave Mixing 147 

Tsang, W. T.: New Devices and Device Physics by Molecular 
Beam Epitaxy 212 

Tsang, W. T., see Miller, D. A. B., et al 96 
Tsao, J. Y., see Simpson, Τ. B., et al 181 

Ulivi, L. , see Arecchi, F. T., et al 163 
Umezu, K., see Shimizu, F., et al 297 
Unternahrer, J., see Eggleston, J. M . , et al 236 

Valentini, J. J., see Moore, D. S., et al 219 
Varro, S., see Bergou, J 105 
Vass, Α., see Pidgeon, C. R., et al 288 
Vaucamps, C , see Pouligny, B., et al 178 
Veiko, V. P., see Gerassimov, R. B., et al 266 
Verdon, C , see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 
Vieira, Ν., see Mollenauer, L. F., et al 306 
Vielhaber, W., see Frenkel, F., et al 265 
Villeneuve, D. M . , see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 
Volkov, A. Yu., see Bakanov, D. G., et al 288 
Vollmer, Η. D., see Breymayer, H.-J., et al 335 
Vollmer, Μ., see Gawlik, W., et al 84 
Voorst, J. D. W. van, see Langelaar, J., et al 274 

Wabnitz, Η., see Schubert, D., et al 179 
Wallace, S., Ivanco, M. , Hager, J., Sharfin, W.: Quantum In­

terference Phenomena in the Radiative Decay of the C(lB2) 
State of S0 2 278 

Wallenstein, R., see Hilbig, R 202 
Walls, D. F.: Multistability in Coherently Driven Nonlinear 

Systems 101 
Walls, D. F.: Quantum Fluctuations of the Electromagnetic Field 108 
Walls, D. F., see Miiburn, G.J 109 
Walsh, C. J., see Baldis, H. A 293 
Walther, H.: Rydberg Atoms: Properties and Application 279 
Walther, H. , see Dinev, S. G., et al 128 
Walther, H. , see Frenkel, F., et al 265 
Walther, Η., see Leuchs, G., et al 87 
Wang, C. C , see James, J. V., et al 90 
Wang, C. C , Myers, Μ. T., Zhou, D.: Competition of Rota­

tional Effects in the Band Oscillator Strength of OH 116 
Wang, C. Y , seeDiels, J.-C, etal 172 
Wang, F., see Swenberg, C. E., et al 240 
Watanabe, K., see Iyoda, M . , et al 285 
Waynant, R. W.: Vacuum Ultraviolet Laser Emission from 

Nd+3;LaF3 205 
Weber, W. H. , Terhune, R. W.: Stark-Tuned Lamb-Dip and 

Sub-Doppler Diode Laser Spectroscopy of N H 3 301 
Weitz, D. Α., Garoff, S., Alvarez, M . S., Chung, J. C : Spec­

troscopy of Adsorbed Molecules Using Silver-Island Films 230 
Welford, D., Mooradian, A.: Observation of Linewidth Broad­

ening in (GaAl)As Diode Lasers due to Electron Number 
Fluctuations and Output Power and Temperature Depen­
dence of the Linewidth of Single-Frequency cw (GaAl)As 
Diode Lasers 2 1 4 

Welge, Κ. H. , see Zacharias, Η., et al 115 
Wellegehausen, Β., see Jones, P. L. , et al 196 



Contents X I I I 

Wellegehausen, Β., Lühs, W., Welling, Η.,Topouzkhanian, Α.: 
New Developments in Optically Pumped Dimer Lasers . . . . 195 

Welling, H., see Wellegehausen, B., et al 195 
Wessel, J.: Isomer Selective Molecular Detection by Multipho­

ton Ionization-Dissociation Spectroscopy 227 
Wesson, J. C , see Abraham, Ν. B., et al 169 
Wexler, B. L. , Palumbo, L. J., Reintjes, J., Djeu, N.: Degenerate 

Four-Wave Mixing in a XeCl Amplifier 159 
Wherrett, B. S., see Smirl, A. L., et al 95 
Whinnery, J. R., see Buck, J. Α., et al 157 
White, J. C , see Bucksbaum, P. H. , et al 128 
White, J. C , Henderson, D.: Anti-Stokes Raman Laser 124 
White, J .C, Henderson, D.: Efficiency Studies of theThallium 

Anti-Stokes Raman Laser 124 
White, J. C , Henderson, D.: A 178 nm Iodine Anti-Stokes 

Raman Laser 125 
White, J. O., see Fischer, B., et al 162 
Whiteley, S., see Xie, L. Ζ., et al 232 
Whittaker, Ε. Α., Hartmann, S. R.: Photon Echo Modulation 

between the 3Η4.ιϋ2 Levels of Pr3 +: LaF3 275 
Wilhelmi, B., see Schubert, D., et al 179 
Williams, E., see Goldman, L. M . , et al 292 
Williams, E., see Tanaka, K., et al 291 
Williams, M. J., see Bergman, R. C , et al. 188 
Williams, R. Α., seeTittel, F. K., etal 126 
Williams, R. T., see Royt, T. R., et al 210 
Williamson, S., Mourou, G.: Electron Diffraction in the Pico­

second Domain 249 
Willis, C , see Gauthier, M. , et al 43 
Willis, R. D., see Lehmann, Β. Ε., et al 114 
Willson, C. G., see Jain, Κ., et al 206 
Wilson, W. L. Jr., seeTittel, F. K., et al 126 
Winkler, K., see Englert, M. , et al 81 
Winstrup, Ν. I . , see Poulsen, Ο., et al 90 
Witkowski, S., see Eidmann, K., et al 295 
Wittig, C , see Reisler, H. , et al 186 
Wittig, C , see Sumida, D., etal 222 
Woerdman, J. P.: Chemical Accommodation of Na2 Wall Col­

lisions Studied by Laser Spectroscopy 194 
Wokaun, Α., Liao, Ρ. F., Humphrey, L. Μ., Stern, Μ. Β.: 

Reflectivity of Silver Particle Arrays Exhibiting Surface 
Enhancement 230 

Wolff, P. Α., see Yuen, S. Y 98 
Wölk, G., see Bergman, R. C , et al 188 
Wonneberger, W., see Breymayer, H.-J., et al 335 
Wright, Ε. M . , see Firth, W. J., et al 131 
Wright, Ε. M . , see Firth, W. J., et al 170 
Wuilleumier, F., see Picque, J. L . , et al 89 
Wynne, J. J., see Jackson, D. J 238 

Xie, L. Z., Hemphill, R., Whiteley, S., Gustafson, Τ. K.: Sti­
mulated Emission of Surface Plasmons in Metal-Insulator-
Heavily Doped P-Type Semiconductor Structures 232 

Xu Yu-guang, see Xu Zhi-zhan, et al 294 
Xu Zi-zhan, Xu Yu-guang, Yin Guang-yu, Zhang Yan-zhen, 

Yu Jia-jin, Lee, P. Η. Y.: Second Harmonic Emission from 
Laser-Plasma Interactions 294 

Yaakobi, B., see Keck, R. L . f et al 290 
Yaakobi, B., see Richardson, M. C , et al 296 
Yabe, T., see Yamanaka, T., et al 272 
Yajima, T., see Morita, Ν 25 
Yamanaka,C, Nakai, S., Yamanaka, T., Kato, Y., Mochizuki, T : 

Blue, Green, Red, and Infrared Laser Implosion Fusion at 
ILE OSAKA 271 

Yamanaka, C , see Yamanaka, T., et al 272 
Yamanaka, M . , see Yamanaka, T., et al 272 
Yamanaka, T., Azechi, H . , Nakai, M . , Yabe, T., Shiraga, H . , 

Mizutani, F., Nakai, S., Yamanaka, M. , Yamanaka C : 
Efficient Green-Beam Implosion Experiments 272 

Yamanaka, T., see Yamanaka, C , et al 271 
Yariv, Α., see Fischer, B., et al. 162 
Yariv, Α., see Harder, Ch., et a l / 139 
Yariv, Α., see Koch, T. L. , etal 217 
Yaroslavtzev, V. T., see Abakumov, G. Α., et al 223 
Yen, B. Ü., see Helmcke, J., et al 83 
Yin, Guang-yu, see Xu Zhi-zhan, et al 294 
Yuen, H. P.: Quantum Statistical Optics of Degenerated Two-

Photon Lasers n o 
Yuen, S. Y., Wolff, P. Α.: Difference-Frequency Variation of 

the Free-Carrier-Induced Third Order Nonlinear Suscepti­
bility in K-InSb 98 

Yu,F.T. S.,seeZhuang, S.L 359 
Yu, M. L. , see Grischkowsky, D., et al 193 
Yu, Jia-jin, see Xu Zhi-zhan, et al 294 
Yu, Zeng-qi, see Rocca, J. J., et al 239 

Zacharias, Η., Loy, Μ. Μ. Τ., Roland, Ρ. Α., Sudbo, Α.: 
Rotational and Electronic Cooling in Pulsed Supersonic 
Expansions of NO/He and NO/Ar Mixtures 113 

Zacharias, H. , Rottke, H . , Welge, Κ. H. : Generation of Nuclear 
Spin Polarized Protons by Stepwise Ionization of Η Atoms 115 

Zaki, C , see Eichler, H. J., et al 136 
Zapka, W., see Bjorklund, G. C , et al 299 
Zare, R. N. , see Marinero, Ε. E., et al 114 
Zevgolis, D., see Helmcke, J., et al 83 
Zhang, D. Z., Nikolaus, Β., Toschek, P. E.: Strong-Signal, 

Light-Induced Collisional Enejgy Transfer 195 
Zhang, F.-G., see Schäfer, F. P., et al. 37 
Zhang Weiqing, see Liang Peihui et al 144 
Zhang, Yan-zhen, see Xu Zhi-zhan, et al 294 
Zharikov, Υ. V., see Beimowski, Α., et al 234 
Zharikov, Υ. V., see Pruss, D., et al 355 
Zharikov, Υ. V., see Struve, B., et al 235 
Zhou, D., see Wang, C.C., etal 116 
Zhou Zhenzhuo, (Chou, C. C ) , seeQiu Mingxin, (Chiu, M . S.) 130 
Zhu Qingshi, see Francisco, J. S., et al 184 
Zhuang, S. L . , see Khoo, I . C , et al 140 
Zhuang, S. L . , Yu, F. T. S.: Apparent Transfer Function for 

Partially Coherent Optical Information Processing 359 
Zmuidzinas, J. S.: Dynamic Stabilization of Metastable Atoms 107 
Zoller, P., see Alber, G 257 
Zubairy, M. S., see Becker, W., et al 150 

Indexed in Current Contents 



118 X l l t h International Q u a n t u m Electronics Conference 1982 

Doppler-Free Two-Photon Spectroscopy 
of Polyatomic Molecules 
Ε. Riedle, Η. J . Neusser, and Ε. W. Schlag 

Institut für Physikalische und Theoretische Chemie, T U M ü n c h e n , 
D-8046 Garch ing bei M ü n c h e n , Fed. Rep. G e r m a n y 

Ρ ACS: 33, 82.50 
Two-photon spectroscopy has been shown to be a new spectro­
scopic method which yields spectral information complementary 
to the results of conventional spectroscopic methods such as one-
photon absorption. This has been demonstrated some years ago 
by the gas phase two-photon spectrum of benzene [1 ] . Another 
virtue of the two-photon absorption process is that it can 
eliminate the Doppler-broadening under suitable experimental 
conditions. This has been predicted in 1970 by Vasilenko et al. [ 2 ] 
but the experimental realization has so far been restricted to the 
case of atoms and diatomic molecules whose spectra are relatively 
simple and consist of a single or only a few lines at most within the 
Doppler-width. 

For larger molecules like benzene, where many rovibronic 
S, <- S0 transitions are hidden within the Doppler-width of 
1.7GHz, the Doppler-free spectrum is supposed to yield nu­
merous new informations about molecular structure and 
dynamics. 
The comparatively low transition moment of benzene and the 
fact, that in thermal equilibrium more than 104 states are 
populated make an experiment with a single-mode cw dye laser (as 
commonly) used in Doppler-free high-resolution spectroscopy of 
atoms) barely possible. 
Therefore, in a first experiment [ 3 ] , only one of the two laser 
beams used was from a dye laser and the other one from a high 
power single-mode A r + laser. Due to the slightly different 
frequencies of the lasers there remained a residual Doppler-
broadening of about 50 MHz. The resolution is, however, suf­
ficient to resolve the individual rotational transitions. Part of the 
14Q vibronic band recorded in this way is shown in Fig. 1. 
With the experimental set up shown in Fig. 2 the efficiency of the 
two-photon transition can be considerably improved and not only 

-130 -110 
-AvlGHzl-

Fig. 1. Part of the Doppler-free two-
photon spectrum of the benzene mo­
lecule. For comparison in the upper 
trace the spectrum of the middle trace 
is folded by the Doppler-width 

N 2 

LASER 

SS DYE LASER ^~Ä7~ LASER 

WAVE-
METER 

FLUORESCENCE 
CELL 

AMPLIFIER AMPLIFIER 
I II 

Fig. 2. Experimental set-up for Doppler-free two-photon 
spectroscopy with pulsed amplified light from a single-mode 
cw laser 



Applied Physics Β 2<S, 2/3 119 

Δ ν (GHz ] 

Fig. 3. Doppler-free (upper and lower trace) and Doppler-limited (middle 
trace) two-photon spectrum of benzene measured with the amplified 
pulsed light under different polarization conditions 

the most intensive parts of the strongest vibrational bands can be 
investigated. 
The single-mode cw dye laser was pulsed amplified in two stages 
pumped by a N2-laser. Thus tunable radiation of about 50kW 
and a nearly Fourier transform limited band width was obtained. 
This light was then focused into the fluorescence cell containing 
benzene vapor. 
A typical part of the spectrum obtained in this experiment is 
shown in Fig. 3. In the middle trace only circularly polarized light 
from one beam was used giving a Doppler-broadened anisotropic 
spectrum. For recording the lower trace the laser beam was 
reflected back into itself by the confocal mirror. Now in addition 
Doppler-free anisotropic lines are observed based on a strong 
Doppler-broadened background due to the many lines within the 
Doppler width. By inserting a 2/4 plate between the cell and the 
mirror the sense of the circular polarization of the reflected beam 
is changed and the strong isotropic contributions of the spectrum 
can be seen [4] (upper trace) in addition to the unchanged and 
much weaker Doppler-broadened background produced only by 
the anisotropic part of the two-photon transition. Hence, this 
polarization behaviour is shown to be a facile method for 
suppressing the strong Doppler-broadened background of a 
polyatomic molecule. 
As first results of our experiments we found a hitherto unexpected 
relatively large inertial defect of the benzene molecule. The 
explanation of this defect is obscured by the low resolution of 
ground state measurements, which can not decide the question of 
an inertial defect in the ground state of benzene. 
We were furthermore able to measure collisional linewidths down 
to a pressure of 1 Torr. This gives for the first time the collisional 
parameter of a electronically excited polyatomic molecule. In the 
zero pressure regime the homogeneous linewidth is expected to 
provide us with information about the intramolecular dynamics. 
Additionally the pulsed setup gives us the possibility of measuring 
population lieftimes of single rotational states even in large 
molecules. 

1. L.Wunsch, H.J.Neusser, E.W.Schlag: Chem. Phys. Lett. 31, 433 (1975) 
2. L.S.Vasilenko, V.P.Chebotayev, A.V.Shishaev: JETP Lett 12, 113 

(1970) 
3. E.Riedle, H.J.Neusser, E.W.Schlag: J. Chem. Phys. 75, 4231 (1981) 
4. W.Hampf, H.J.Neusser, E.W.Schlag: Chem. Phys. Lett. 46, 406 (1977) 




